

No. S224853

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

JENNIFER AUGUSTUS, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

vs.

ABM SECURITY SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division One
Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Case Nos. B243788 & B247392

The Superior Court of California for the County of Los Angeles
Honorable John Shepard Wiley, Jr., Judge Presiding
Superior Court Consolidated Nos. BC336416, BC345918, & CG544421

**APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION (CELA) FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

and

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
(CELA) AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Unfair Competition Case – Service on Attorney General and District Attorney
[Business & Professions Code § 17209; Cal. R. Ct. 8.29]

Louis Benowitz (SBN 262300)
LAW OFFICES OF LOUIS BENOWITZ
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Penthouse
Beverly Hills, California 90212
Telephone: (310) 844-5141
Facsimile: (310) 492-4056
Email: louis@benowitzlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	1
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	2
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. CALIFORNIA LAW REQUIRES EMPLOYERS TO RELIEVE THEIR NON-EXEMPT EMPLOYEES DURING THEIR REST PERIODS.	5
A. By Its Terms, Labor Code Section 226.7 Expressly Prohibits Employers from <i>Requiring</i> Their Employees to Work During Rest Periods, Thus Prohibiting On-Duty Rest Periods.	5
B. The IWC’s Wage Orders, Which Labor Code Section 226.7 Codifies, Do Not Allow for On-Duty Rest Periods and, Instead, Permit Employers to Obtain Exemptions from the Rest Period Requirements in Appropriately Limited Circumstances.	9
C. The <i>Brinker</i> Decision and Its Progeny Also Recognize That Employers Must Provide Duty-Free Rest Periods.	17
D. Industry-Specific Considerations Do Not Change What Constitutes a Duty-Free Break Where One Is Required and, Instead, Simply Give Employers Flexibility as to the Means They Use for Providing Duty- Free Breaks.	18
E. The Duty to Provide Duty-Free Rest Periods Does Not Require Employers to Prohibit Voluntary Work During Rest Periods.	20
F. The Distinction That the Court of Appeal Draws Between Work as a Verb and as a Noun Is Untenable Because It Misconstrues the Rest Period Laws in a Way That Harms Employees and Contravenes This Court’s Recent Decision in <i>Mendiola v. CPS Security Solutions, Inc.</i>	21

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Augustus v. ABM Security Services, Inc.</i> (2014) 233 Cal.App.4th 1065	22, 23
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004	passim
<i>Bono Enterprises, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 968	6
<i>Faulkinbury v. Boyd & Associates, Inc.</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 220	3, 17
<i>Industrial Welfare Commission v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 690	6
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1244	6, 18, 22
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35	9, 23
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Security Solutions, Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 833	passim
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575	22
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	6, 8
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785	23
<i>Tennessee Coal Co. v. Muscoda Local</i> (1944) 321 U.S. 590	22

Statutes

Lab. Code § 90.5	5
Lab. Code § 226.7	passim
Lab. Code § 1177	16

Other Authorities

AB 1111 Review of Existing Regulations (Aug. 24, 1982)	13
Cal. Code Regs, tit. 8, § 11040	13, 15, 19, 22

Cal. Code Regs, tit. 8, § 11050	14
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 11150	15
DLSE Op.Ltr. 1986.01.03	12
IWC Minutes (Feb. 8, 1947).....	10, 11
IWC Minutes (May 16, 1952), at p. 34.....	16
IWC, Rest Periods - Order 4-76.....	13
Record of Proceedings – Wage Board for Order 1 (Oct. 1 & 2, 1956)	12
Reopening of IWC Order No. 1-52 for the Manufacturing Industry, Report of the Wage Board.....	11
Rule of Court 8.200.....	3
Rule of Court 8.208.....	1
Statement as to the Basis for Wage Order 5-89 (Sept. 23, 1988, eff. July 1, 1989)	13
Stats. 2000, ch. 876 (AB 2509) and Legislative Counsel Digest (Sept. 29, 2000)..	5
Wage Order 4R (Feb. 8, 1947, eff. June 1, 1947).....	10, 11
Wage Order 5-52 (May 15, 1952, eff. Aug. 1952)	12, 16
Wage Order 18 (Any Industry) (Dec. 4, 1931, eff. Feb. 26, 1932)	9
